

Sandra Kalikapur High School in Mirzaganj upazila under Patuakhali district remains highly vulnerable to collapse anytime as the Payra River has reached just beside the schoolhouse.

Teachers, students worried as school under erosion threat

SOHRAB HOSSAIN, Patuakhali

Sundra Kalikapur High School in Mirzaganj upazila of the district is under the threat of collapse into the Payra River, much to the worry of students, teacher and guardians.

Local people set up the high school in a tin-shed house in 1969 and later Education Engineering Department with the fund of Ashian Development Bank built a concrete building for the school in 1993-94 fiscal year, said school

That time the Payra River

was over one kilometre away but it has now reached just beside the school.

A portion of the school building has already caved in and it may collapse any time, said schoolteachers and guardians.

"Most of the students come from poor families. Their schooling will stop if the school building collapses into the river as they cannot afford to study in distant places. The authority should take immediate steps to shift the school to a nearby safe place," said Abul Kalam, a guardian.

Abdur Razzak, headmas ter of the school, said they have already shifted the tinshed house of the school with furniture and other materials to another place as the river erosion turned serious.

"We also sent several letters to the authorities district education officer, and the executive engineer Department for steps to shift the whole school to a yet," he said.

Burglary in Moulvibazar Krishi Bank

OUR CORRESPONDENT,

Robbers looted Tk 6 lakh from a Krishi Bank branch at Shamsernagar Road in Moulvibazar town on

Tuesday night.

জিডি-৩৩৬৩

Being informed by Nazmul Islam, manager of

three people for quizzing. They are the bank's night guard Mujahidul Ahmed, 26, and locals Mansur Mia, 27, and Shafiq Mia, 33.

A gang of robbers broke into the bank through a window around 10:00pm, said Abdus Salek, officerin-charge (OC) of the spot and picked up Station. They broke the Shah Jalal visited the spot.

bank's vault and looted Tk 616,110, he added.

A case has been filed this connection, the police official said, adding that detainees.

Deputy Commissioner

গণপ্রজাতন্ত্রী বাংলাদেশ সরকার

বিভাগীয় বন কর্মকর্তার কার্যালয় সামাজিক বন বিভাগ, ফেনী

বিজ্ঞপ্তি নং-০১ (১ম বার)/২০১৫-১৬

তারিখঃ ১৪-১০-২০১৫ইং "বৃক্ষ রোপণে প্রধানমন্ত্রীর জাতীয় পুরস্কার-২০১৫ ও Bangabandhu Award for Wildlife Conservation

2016" এর জন্য বিজ্ঞপ্তি এতদারা ফেনী জেলার জনসাধারণ, শিক্ষা/ধর্মীয় প্রতিষ্ঠান, সরকারি/আধা-সরকারি, স্বায়ত্তশাসিত সংস্থা, বৃক্ষ গবেষণা সংরক্ষণ/উদ্ভাবন ও এনজিও প্রধানগণের অবগতির জন্য জানানো যাচেছ যে, বৃক্ষ রোপণে কৃতিত্বপূর্ণ অবদানের জন্য নিম্নবর্ণিত ১০ (দশ)টি শ্রেণীতে "বৃক্ষ রোপণে প্রধানমন্ত্রীর জাতীয় পুরস্কার-২০১৫ প্রদান করার জন্য আগ্রহী ব্যক্তি/প্রতিষ্ঠান প্রধানগণের নিকট হইতে নির্ধারিত ফরমে আবেদন আহ্বান করা যাচ্ছে। আবেদন ফরম ফেনী জেলার সকল উপজেলা নির্বাহী অফিসারের কার্যালয়সহ অত্র সামাজিক বন বিভাগের আওতাধীন সকল রেঞ্জে পাওয়া যাবে। প্রতিটি শ্রেণীর জন্য পৃথক পৃথক আবেদন ফরম যথাযথভাবে পূরণপূর্বক সংশ্লিষ্ট উপজেলা নির্বাহী কর্মকর্তা ও সভাপতি "বৃক্ষ রোপণে প্রধানমন্ত্রীর জাতীয় পুরস্কার-২০১৫ সংক্রান্ত উপজেলা কমিটির নিকট ২৩-১২-২০১৫ইং তারিখের মধ্যে দাখিলের জন্য অনুরোধ করা হলো এবং বন্যপ্রাণী সংরক্ষণে বিশেষ অবদানের স্বীকৃতিস্বরূপ জাতীয়ভাবে উৎসাহিত করার লক্ষ্যে প্রকৃতি ও বন্যপ্রাণী সংরক্ষণবাদী সংস্থা ও ব্যক্তিকে জাতীয়ভাবে "Bangabandhu Award for Wildlife Conservation 2016" প্রদান করা হবে। এ উপলক্ষে নিম্নোক্ত ৩ (তিন)টি শ্রেণীতে ১ (এক)টি করে পুরস্কার প্রদানের জন্য আগ্রহী প্রার্থীদের নিকট হতে ২৩-

১২-২০১৫ইং তারিখের মধ্যে আবেদন আহ্বান করা যাচেছ

পুরস্কারের শ্রেণী	বৃক্ষ রোপণে প্রধানমন্ত্রীর জাতীয় পুরস্কার- ২০১৫ নিয়োক্ত ১০ (দশ)টি শ্রেণীতে প্রদান করা হবে।	ক্রমিক নং	Bangabandhu Award for Wildlife Conservation 2016 নিয়োক ৩ (তিন)টি শ্রেণীতে প্রদান করা হবে।
ক.	প্রাথমিক বিদ্যালয়/উচ্চ বিদ্যালয়/এবতেদায়ী মদ্রোসা/সিনিয়র মাদ্রাসা।	٥.	বন্যপ্রাণী বিষয়ক শিক্ষা গবেষণা ও সংরক্ষণ কাজে নিয়োজিত প্রতিষ্ঠান।
খ.	কলেজ/বিশ্ববিদ্যালয়	₹.	বন ও বন্যপ্রাণী সংরক্ষণ কাজে নিয়োজিত কর্মকর্তা, খ্যাতিমান গবেষক, বিজ্ঞানী, বন্যপ্রাণী সংরক্ষণবাদী ব্যক্তি, সাংবাদিক ও সংস্থা।
গ.	ইউনিয়ন পরিষদ/উপজেলা পরিষদ/জেলা পরিষদ/পৌরসভা/সিটি কর্পোরেশন।	9.	জাতীয় ঐতিহ্যবাহী/ম্মারক বৃক্ষ (National Heritage Monument Tree) সংরক্ষণকারী ব্যক্তি বা প্রতিষ্ঠান।
ঘ.	অধিদপ্তর/পরিদপ্তর/সেক্টর/কর্পোরেশন/প্রতিষ্ঠান।		
ঙ.	এনজিও/ক্লাব/স্বেচ্ছাসেবী সংস্থা।		
চ.	ব্যক্তিগত পর্যায়ে বৃক্ষ রোপণ।		
ছ.	ব্যক্তি মালিকানাধীন নার্সারী।		
জ.	বাড়ির ছাদে বাগান সৃজন।		
ঝ.	বন বিভাগ কর্তৃক সৃজিত বাগান।		
്യൂ.	বৃক্ষ গবেষণা/সংরক্ষণ/উদ্ভাবন।		

সামাজিক বন বিভাগ, ফেনী

SNIPPETS

Land dispute leaves 15 hurt

OUR CORRESPONDENT, Dinajpur

At least 15 people were injured in a clash between two groups of villagers over a land dispute in Birganj upazila of the district on Tuesday. Eight of the injured-- Forhad Hossain, his two sons Sohag and Sowrav, 18, Sukur Ali, his son Al Amin, 20, Md Sayed, 24, Sufian Hossain, 23, Md Reaz, 18, and Md Selim, 15--were admitted to Birganj Upazila Health Complex, Thakurgaon Sadar Hospital and Dinajpur Medical College Hospital. Quoting locals, police said there had been a feud between Forhad Hossain and Shukur Ali of Prannagar village over the ownership of a piece of land. The duo locked in an altercation over the issued on Tuesday evening. At one stage, supporters of the two locked in a clash at Pachishmile Bazar, leaving 15 people from both sides injured.

Body recovered

UNB, Benapole

Police recovered the body of an elderly man from Khatuabhanga village in Manirampur upazila of Jessore district on Tuesday. The deceased was identified as Jakim Biswas, 60, a resident of the village. Locals said they spotted the body of Jakim hanging from a mongo tree in the around 6:30pm and informed the police.

Two youths found dead

OUR CORRESPONDENT, Patuakhali

The bodies of two youths were found in Patuakhali and Barguna districts. Police on Tuesday recovered the body of an unidentified youth, 30, from a paddy field in Galachipa upazila municipality area of Patuakhali district. Abdur Razzak, officer-in-charge of Galachipa Police Station, said locals found the body at a paddy field and informed the police. The law enforcers later recovered the body around 7:00am and sent it to Patuakhali General Hospital morgue for autopsy. In Barguna, police recovered the body of Raju, 20, from beside the flood control dam at Burichar village under Barguna Sadar upazila at about 2:00am yesterday. OC Md Reaz Hossain of Barguna Police Station said there were several marks made by sharp weapons in different places of the body.

Youth killed over family feud

OUR CORRESPONDENT, Bogra

concerned including Ayoung man, who was stabbed by his cousins over a family upazila nirbahi officer, feud in Shajahanpur upazila on Tuesday night, died at Shaheed Ziaur Rahman Medical College Hospital (SZMCH) yesterday. The deceased is Abu Hanif, 20, son of of Education Engineering | Motaleb Hossain of Gondagram Dakkhinpara in the upazila. Police said there had been a longstanding feud between Motaleb and his cousins over the sharing of their safer place but to no effect family properties and other valuables. As a sequel to that, a group of 10/12 people allegedly led by Hanif's cousin Rony, 22, son of Nehaj Uddin, waylaid him near Phuldighi Intersection around 8:00pm and stabbed him indiscriminately, leaving him critically injured. Hearing screams, locals went to the spot, rescued Hanif and took him to SZMCH in Bogra. He succumbed to his injuries at the hospital around 5:00am yesterday.

Two drug addicts jailed

OUR CORRESPONDENT, Bogra

A mobile court yesterday jailed two drug addicts for six months each for creating disturbance in a Puja with the police station in Mandhop area under Dhunat upazila of the district. The convicts are Sultan Mahmud, 22, son of Altaf Ali of Shoilmari village, and Khalilur Rahman, 45, son of Geda they are interrogating the Pramanik of Boria village under the upazila. Police said the duo had been creating disturbance at a Puja Mandhop in Alangi Bazar area under Alangi union at Kamrul Hasan and police around 11:00pm on Tuesday. They were produced before the bank, police rushed to Moulvibazar Police superintendent Mohammad the mobile court of Hafizur Rahman, upazila nirbahi officer (UNO) of Dhunat and also the executive magistrate, yesterday morning. After hearing, the court jailed them for six months each.

Yaba seized, one arrested

OUR CORRESPONDENT, Jamaipur

Detectives arrested a man and seized 1000 Yaba tablets from his possession at Bushpara area in Jamalpur town yesterday. The arrestee is Shamim, 35, son of Habibur Rahman of Dakkhin Kacharipara in the town. On secret information, a team of the Detective Branch (DB) of police raided the area and arrested Shamim with the Yaba tablets at 11:30am, said DB Sub-Inspector Nazrul Islam, who led the team.



ডিজিজেস (বিআইটিআইডি) (জাতীয় ট্রপিক্যাল এবং সংক্রামক ব্যাধি হাসপাতাল ও গবেষণামূলক প্রতিষ্ঠান) ফৌজদারহাট, চট্টগ্রাম-৪৩১৭

ফোন নং- ০৩১-২৭৮১২৬৯, ০৩১-২৭৮১২৬৭ ফ্যাক্স- ০৩১-২৭৮১২৬৬

E-mail: bitid@hospi.dghs.gov.bd স্মারক নং- বিআইটিআইডি/প্রশা-৩/নিয়োগ/৮১৯(৯) তারিখঃ ২০.১০.২০১৫ইং

নিয়োগ বিজ্ঞপ্তির সংশোধনী ও সময় বর্ধিতকরণ

গত ২২.০৯.২০১৫ইং তারিখে দৈনিক কালের কণ্ঠ ও ডেইলি স্টার পত্রিকায় প্রকাশিত বাংলাদেশ ইনস্টিটিউট অব ট্রপিক্যাল এভ ইনফেকশাস ডিজিজেস (বিআইটিআইডি), ফৌজদারহাট, চট্টগ্রাম এর নিয়োগ বিজ্ঞপ্তির ক্রমিক নং ০২ এর ড্রাইভার পদটি শুধুমাত্র মুক্তিযোদ্ধা কোটায় পড়িতে হবে। এ ক্ষেত্রে নিয়োগ বিজ্ঞপ্তির অন্যান্য সকল শর্তাবলী অপরিবর্তিত থাকবে। উর্দ্ধতন কর্তৃপক্ষের নির্দেশক্রমে নিয়োগ বিজ্ঞপ্তিতে এ সংশোধনী আনা হল। আবেদনের সময় আগামী ১০.১১.২০১৫ইং পর্যন্ত বর্ধিত করা হল। ড্রাইভার পদে শুধুমাত্র মুক্তিযোদ্ধা কোটায় বাংলাদেশের প্রকৃত নাগরিকদের নিকট হতে দরখাস্ত আহ্বান করা যাচ্ছে। পূর্বে মুক্তিযোদ্ধা কোটায় আবেদনকৃত প্রার্থীদের পুনরায় আবেদন করার প্রয়োজন নেই।

ডাঃ মোঃ শাহ আলম পরিচালক

জিডি-৩৩৬৮ বিআইটিআইডি, ফৌজদারহাট, চট্টগ্রাম

Man jailed for torturing wife for dowry

OUR CORRESPONDENT, Gaibandha

A Gaibandha court on Tuesday sentenced a man to three years imprisonment for torturing his wife for dowry. The convict is Jala Mia,

36, of Chuniyakhali village in Sadar upazila. Judge Wahiduzzaman

of Senior Judicial Magistrate's Court also fined the convict Tk 5,000, in default, he is to suffer another month in jail. The prosecution case

Memo No. BFRI/IDRS/IFT/Pur/1(Part-3)/2010-11/72

said Shova Rani of Ratanpur village in Fulchhari upazila married Jalal Mia in 2014. After the marriage, Jalal Mia put pressure on Shova Rani to bring Tk one lakh from her father as dowry. But the poor father was unable to pay the dowry.

Failing to get any money, Jalal flew into a rage and beat up Shova. Later, he sent Shova to her father's house, saying that if she wanted to return she would have to bring the dowry money.

Finding no other alternative, Shova Rani filed a case with the Senior Judicial Magistrate's Court, accusing her husband of torturing her.

After examining the case record and witnesses, the court pronounced the ver-

Jalal Mia has been absconding since filing of the case, court inspector Abdul Majid said, adding that the sentence will come into force from the date of his arrest.



Date: 18/10/2015

Devotees worship during Kumari Puja at Ramkrishna Mission temple in Dinajpur town on the Maha Asatami yesterday.

Office of the Project Director

Infrastructural Development and Research Strengthening of BFRI Project Bangladesh Fisheries Research Institute, Shrimp Research Station Bagerhat-9300

Invitation for Re-Tender

Ministry of Fisheries and Livestock.

* 1	Trinings from the control of the con	Thinness I of Frenchiso and air outcome		
2	Agency	Bangladesh Fisheries Research Institute (BFRI).		
3	Procuring entity name	Project Director, Infrastructural Development and Research Strengthening of Bangladesh Fisheries Research Institute (IDRSBFRI) Project.		
4	Procuring entity district	Bagerhat.		
5	Invitation for	Goods.		
6	Invitation Ref No. & date	Memo No. BFRI/IDRS/IFT/Pur/1(Part-3)/2010-11/72 Date: 18/10/2015		
7	Procurement method	Open Tendering Method (OTM).		
8	Budget and source of funds	GOB (Development Budget).		
9	Project/programme code (if applicable)	7060		
10	Project/programme name (if applicable)	IDRSBFRI Project.		
11	Tender package No.	G-23		
12	Tender package name	Procurement & installation of GC-MS Machine including Standards and Spare Parts for Riverine Station, Chandpur.		
13	Tender publication date	20/10/2015.		
14	Tender last selling date & time	03/11/2015 up to 5.00pm (office time).		
15	Tender closing date and time	04/11/2015 12.00 noon.		
16	Tender opening date and time	04/11/2015 12.30pm.		
17	Name & address of the office(s)	tendent-subjectivities		
	-Selling tender document (principal)	Accounts Section, Office of the Project Director, IDRSBFRI Project, Shrimp Research Station, Bagerhat-9300.		
	-Selling tender document (others)	Member Director (Fisheries), Bangladesh Agricultural Research Council (BARC), Farmgate, Dhaka.		
	-Receiving tender document	Office of the Project Director, IDRSBFRI Project, Shrimp Research Station, Bagerhat-9300 (According to PPR-2008 law 96 by-law 9 & 10 tenders may be posted by registered mail or sent by courier services to the procuring entity at the address specified in the TDS and no later than the date and time specified in the TDS, tenders received after the deadline shall be rejected and returned unopened to the tenderer (ITT Sub-Clause 29.2 & 30.1).		
	Opening tender document	Office of the Project Director, IDRSBFRI Project, Shrimp Research Station, Bagerhat-9300.		
18	Place/date/time of pre-tender meeting (optional)	Not applicable.		
19	Eligibility of tenderer	The tenderer shall submit with its tender the following additional documents, failing which the tender shall be outright rejected:		

Trade license renewed up-to-date (FY-2015-16), ii) Tax Payer's Identification Number (TIN) certificate and Income Tax clearance certificate up to the last assessment year (FY-2014-15), iii) VAT registration certificate, iv) Copy of work order and its related successful completion certificate of similar nature of high performance scientific/laboratory equipments/ machineries specially GC-MS/LC-MS etc. including after sales service providing works experience shall be at least one over a period of last 5 (five)

years costing Tk 1.50 crore (Taka one crore fifty lac) under any govt/semigovt/autonomous/research institute/reputed private (national/international) organisation in a single contract. Sub-contract will not be considered, v Documentary letter/certificate of evidence of tenderer regarding similar high performance equipment's manufacturer/ trademan/company/sole agent/sole distributors and dealers registered in Bangladesh having original authorisation letter from the concerned manufacturer, vi) Necessary documentary evidence of technical specifications supported to all sorts of manufacturer's original catalogue as well as original specification sheet(s), Country of Origin, Model No., manufacturer after sales support service declaration letter etc., vii) Documentary evidence of ISO 9001/2000 or FDA or CE product certified, viii) Bank solvency certificate or credit facilities or free funds net of other contractual commitment amounting Tk 1.50 (one crore fifty lac) including full bank transaction for last one year showing last financial position. Certificate and transaction should be given within three months from the date of invitation for tender (IFT) from any schedule bank of Bangladesh, ix) Audited balance sheet of the firm for last 2 (two) years from any reputed Audit Firm, x) List of technical persons for machine installation and post service operation and maintenance with their up-date Bio-data and recent passport size photograph supported by academic certificate. Letter of consent of those personnel have to be submitted, xi) A work program regarding machine delivery and installation schedule, manpower training schedule at home and abroad including name of venue, xii) Proven performance certificate of the firm regarding supply, installation and all sorts of after sales service providing capabilities with the help of experience technical persons of similar nature of high performance scientific laboratory equipments from the competent authority under any govt/semigovt/autonomous/research institute/reputed private (national/international) organisation during last 5 (five) years, xiii) All other terms and conditions

		specified in the invitation for tender (IFT) and tender schedule, xiv) Origin receipt of purchasing tender document.				
	Brief description of goods	Procurement and installation of GC-MS Machine including Standards a Spare Parts for Riverine Station, Chandpur-3602.				
	Brief description of related services	Supply, installation of equipments & ascertain the performance with back support (design and internal decoration of the laboratory, travel, transposabour and incidental cost), training, maintenance, warranty, validation method and after sales services up to 3 (three) years.				
ļ	Price of tender document	Tk. 6000.00 (six thousand) o	Tk. 6000.00 (six thousand) only for each document; Cash Payment.			
	Description of package	Destination for delivery of goods	Tender security (Tk)	Completion time months/weeks		

01 (one) month 04 Procurement and Installation of GC-MS BFRI, Riverine Station, 4,50,000.00

Machine including Standards and Spare weeks from the date Chandpur Parts (Package: G-23) of signing of contract Name of official inviting tender Dr. Khan Kamal Uddin Ahmed. Designation of official inviting tender Project Director. Address of official inviting tender Project Director, IDRSBFRI Project, Shrimp Research Station, Bagerhat-9300. Contact details of official inviting tender Project Director, IDRSBFRI Project, Shrimp Research Station, Bagerhat-

9300. Cell phone: 01712103281; E-mail: kkuabd@yahoo.com Special instructions: i) The procuring entity reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders, without assigning any reason whatsoever, ii) If the bid cannot be received/opened due to unavoidable circumstances or holiday on schedule date and time, bid shall be received/opened at the same venue and time on the subsequent working day, iii) The authority is not bound to accept the lowest rate tender, if the specifications of the GC-MS Machine including Standards and Spare

Parts and other terms and conditions mentioned in the schedule are not fulfilled by the tenderer. Dr. Khan Kamal Uddin Ahmed GD-3352 Project Director